

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-Third Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1927

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1927

TABLE OF CONTENTS—PUBLIC LAWS SESSION OF 1927

| I | An Act Relating to and Defining the Duties of Certain Officers with Ref- ence to Aliens Committed for Violation of Law | I |
|----------|---|-------------|
| 2 | An Act to Establish the Narragansett Game Sanctuary in the Town of | |
| _ | Gorham \dots Area Arity of the Distribution \dots | 2 |
| 3 4 | An Act Relative to Automobile Plates An Act to Regulate Fishing in Twin Brooks, so-called, Tributary to | 3 |
| 5 | Aziscohos Lake, County of Oxford An Act to Prohibit Fishing in Lily Pond, in the Town of Rockport, | 3 |
| 6 | County of Knox An Act Relating to the Unauthorized Use of Insignia of War Veterans | 4 |
| 6 7 | An Act to Regulate Fishing in the Silver Lakes, So-called, in Manchester, | 4 |
| 8 | Sidney, and Belgrade, in the County of Kennebec An Act to Establish Duck Sanctuaries in Knox County | 5 6 |
| 9 | An Act Relating to Taking of Clams in Addison | |
| 10 | An Act Relating to Taking of Clams in Cutler | 7 7 8 |
| 11 | An Act to Eliminate Jackman from the Maine Forestry District | ś |
| 12 | An Act to Amend Chapter Sixty-two of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three, Relating to the Production and Sale of | |
| | Certified Seed | 9 |
| 13 | An Act Increasing the Fees for Permits for Opening Paved Public High- | 10 |
| 14 | ways An Act to Amend Section Seventy-seven of Chapter Two Hundred and | 10 |
| 14 | Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one, | |
| | Relating to Reserved Automobile Registration Numbers | 10 |
| 15 | An Act Relating to Close Time on Scallops | II |
| 16 | An Act to Amend Section Twenty-one of Chapter Seven of the Revised | |
| 10 | Statutes, Relating to Closing of Polls at Election | 12 |
| 17 | An Act to Amend Section Eleven of Chapter Six of the Revised Statutes, | |
| ' | Relating to the Opening and Closing of the Polls at Primary Elections | 13 |
| 18 | An Act to Assent to the Purpose and Provisions of an Act of the Con- | U |
| | gress of the United States Entitled "An Act to Authorize the More | |
| | Complete Endowment of Agricultural Experiment Stations, and for | |
| | Other Purposes" | 14 |
| 19 | An Act Relating to Notices of Foreclosure of Mortgages of Personal | |
| | Property | 15 |
| 20 | An Act Relating to Investments by Savings Banks in Obligations of Steam | |
| | Railroads | 15 |
| 21 | An Act to Provide for the Marking of the Maine and New Hampshire | |
| | Boundary Line | 16 |
| 22 | An Act Relating to Two or More Towns Maintaining Union Town Farm | 17 |
| 23 | An Act to Amend Section Twenty-seven of Chapter Eighty-four of the | |
| | Revised Statutes of Maine Relating to Applicants for Admission to | _ |
| | the Bar of This State | 18 |
| 24 | An Act Relating to Purposes for Which Cities and Towns May Raise | |
| ~ ~ | Money | 19 |
| 25 | An Act to Protect Pheasants in the Town of Poland in the County of | |
| 26 | Androscoggin | 19 |
| 20 | An Act to Regulate Fishing in the Outlet of Grand Lake, So-called, Wholly or Partly in Forest City, So-called, an Unorganized Township | |
| | in the County of Washington | |
| 27 | An Act Relating to the Excise Tax on Railroads | 20 |
| 28 28 | An Act Relating to the Penobscot Tribe of Indians | 20 22 |
| 20 | An Act Relating to Whole Family Protection for Members of Fraternal | 22 |
| -9 | Benefit Societies | 22 |

CHAP.

| CHAI | P | FAGE |
|------------|---|-----------------|
| 30 | An Act Relating to Collateral Loans by Savings Banks | 23 |
| 31 | An Act to Establish a Game Preserve in the Towns of Wells and Kenne- bunk, York County | 24 |
| 32 | An Act Relating to Precautions at Temporary Crossings | 25 |
| 33 | An Act Relating to the Establishment of Town Forests | 25 |
| 33 34 | An Act Relating to Investment of Savings Deposits | 20 |
| 34 35 | An Act Relating to Investment of Savings Banks | 27 |
| | An Act Relating to Obtaining Permission to Set Traps on Trawls | 27 |
| 36 | An Act Relating to Exemption of Certain Property from Taxation | 28 |
| 37 | An Act Relating to the Protection of White Perch in Pemaquid and Bis- | |
| 38 | cay Ponds, and Macurda Pond, or Hilton Lake, in Lincoln County | 29 |
| | | 29 29 |
| 39 | An Act Relating to Secret Indictments | 29 |
| 40 | | |
| | ize the Sale of Lands Acquired by the State of Maine through Fore- | |
| | closure or Other Proceedings Instituted by the State Auditor, Secre- | |
| | tary of the Commission, and to Provide for the Expenses of the Com- | |
| | missioners | 30 |
| 4 1 | An Act Relating to Teachers' Pensions | 31 |
| 42 | An Act Relating to Debt Against Sureties and Recognizances in Criminal | |
| | Cases | 32 |
| 43 | An Act Relating to Increases in the Capital Stock of Railroad Corpora- | |
| | tions | 33 |
| 44 | An Act Relating to Increases in Capital Stock of Railroad Corporations | 36 |
| 45 | An Act to Empower the Governor and Council to Lease the Right to | |
| | Gather and Harvest Kelp on the Submerged Lands and Reefs Within | |
| | the Jurisdiction of the State | 36 |
| 46 | An Act Relating to the Digging of Clams in Wells, in the County of York | 37 |
| 47 | An Act to Protect Muskrats in the Towns of Bucksport and Orland, in | 07 |
| | the County of Hancock | 38 |
| 48 | An Act to Change the Name of the State Board of Charities and Cor- | 0- |
| | rections to Department of Public Welfare | 38 |
| 49 | An Act to Provide for Establishing Grades and Standards for Farm | 5- |
| 47 | Products | 39 |
| 50 | An Act to Regulate Fishing in Bowler Pond in Palermo in the County | |
| 50 | of Waldo | 4I [.] |
| 51 | An Act Relating to the Disposal of Liquors Which Have Been Forfeited | |
| 51 52 | An Act Relative to Enforcement of Motor Vehicle Laws | 41 |
| - | An Act Relating to Digging Out of Fox Dens | 43 |
| 53 | | 44 |
| 54 | An Act Relating to the Time and Place of Holding the County Com- | |
| | missioners Court in York County. | 44 |
| 55 | An Act Relating to Active Retired Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court | 45 46 |
| 56 | An Act Relating to the Schools at Pleasant Point and Peter Dana's Point | 40 |
| 57 | An Act Relating to the Use as Part of Name the Words "Bank," "Sav- | .0 |
| ~ | ings," "Trust" and Kindred Words | 48 |
| 58 | An Act Relating to Facilities to be Furnished Public Utilities Commis- | |
| | sion by Public Utilities | 49 |
| 59- | An Act to Regulate Bass Fishing in Virginia Lake, in the County of Ox- | |
| , | ford | 49 |
| 60 | An Act for the Better Protection of Trout in Lake Cobbosseecontee in | |
| | the County of Kennebec | 50 |
| 61 | An Act Relating to the Registration of Milk Dealers | 50 |
| 62 | An Act Relative to Organization of Corporations Under General Law | 52 |
| 63 | An Act Relating to Exemption from Taxation of the Estates of War | |
| | Veterans | 53 |
| 64 | An Act Relating to Rate Schedules of Public Utilities | 54 |
| 65 | An Act Relating to School House Lots Acquired by Condemnation | 55 |
| 66 | An Act Legalizing the Guaranteed Mortgage Bond as an Investment for | |
| | the Savings Banks of Maine | 56 |

11

| СНАР. | | PAGE |
|--------------|--|----------|
| 67 . | An Act to Prohibit the Taking of More Than Eight Pounds of Trout, Landlocked Salmon and Togue in All in One Day in Moose River, in Somerset County, Down to the Head of Brassua Lake, or in Wood | |
| 68 . | Pond, Little Wood Pond, Little Big Wood Pond, Long Pond, Attean Lake and Holeb Pond, All in the County of Somerset An Act Relating to Fishing in Vatchic Pond, in the Town of Standish, | 58 |
| 6 9 . | in the County of Cumberland An Act to Regulate Fishing in the Tributaries to Royal's River and Ben- nett Brook and in the Tributaries to Pleasant River in Cumberland | 58 |
| | County An Act Defining Dealers in Motor Vehicles An Act to Provide Clerical Assistance for the Justices of the Supreme | 59 60 |
| 72 | Judicial Court and to Define Further the Duties of Stenographers An Act Relating to the Jurisdiction of the Probate Court | 61 62 |
| | An Act Relating to Officers of the Senate and House An Act to Secure Completion of the Topographic Mapping of Maine, in | 63 |
| | Co-operation with the United States Geological Survey An Act in Relation to Filing of Complaints Against Removal of Names | 64 |
| 76 | from List of Qualified Voters An Act to Amend Act Entitled "The Insolvent Law" | 65 65 |
| 77 | An Act Relating to Increase or Decrease of Capital Stock, or Stock, Bond or Scrip Dividend of Public Utilities | 66 |
| | An Act Making the Father and Mother Joint Natural Guardians of Their Minor Children with Equal Powers and Rights An Act to Provide for the Filling of Vacancies in the Office of Constable | 66 |
| | in Cities | 67 |
| 80 | An Act Relating to Closed Time on Greater and Lesser Yellow-legs | 68 |
| | An Act Relating to Salaries of Registers of Probate An Act Relating to the Authorization of Issue of Stocks, Bonds and Notes by Public Utilities | 70 71 |
| | An Act Relating to the Taking of White Perch in Certain Waters in Washington and Kennebec Counties | 71 72 |
| 84 85 | An Act to Name the State Park at Kittery, in the County of York An Act Relating to Salary and Expenses of the County Commissioners of | 73 |
| 86 | Lincoln County An Act to Regulate the Taking of Pickerel in Union River in the County of Hancock | 73 |
| | An Act Relating to Requiring Children Between Certain Ages to Attend School Unless Excused or Excluded by the Committee | 74 75 |
| | An Act Relating to Application for License to Build or Extend Wharves and Fish Weirs | 76 |
| 89 90 | An Act to Amend Section Fifty-five of Chapter Two of the Revised Stat- utes, Relating to the Secretary of State | 78 |
| 90 91 | An Act Relating to Certain State Parks An Act Establishing Mount Bigelow Game Preserve in the Counties of Franklin and Somerset | 78 70 |
| 92 93 | An Act Relating to the Use of Seines, Weirs, Nets and Artificial Flies. An Act to Define "Storage Eggs" and "Processed Eggs" and to Regulate | 79 80 |
| | Certain Details of the Sale and Distribution of the Same | 81 |
| 94 95 | An Act Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts in Lincoln County | 82 |
| 95 96 | An Act Relating to the Taking of Beaver and Muskrat | 82 |
| 90 97 | An Act Relating to the Military Law An Act to Regulate Fishing in Certain Brooks in the Town of Durham, in the County of Androscoggin, and the Towns of Freeport and Pow- | . 84 |
| 98 99 | An Act Relating to Appeal in Non-support Cases An Act Relating to the Increase of the Capital Stock of Certain Corpo- | 85 86 |
| 100 | rations Charged with the Performance of a Public Duty, and to Duties Payable to the State for Such Increase | 87 |
| | Peace | 89 |

III

| CHA | P. | PAGE |
|-------------------|---|----------|
| 101 102 | An Act Relating to Capital Stock An Act to Change the Salary of the Superintendent of the State School | 89 |
| 103 | for Boys An Act Relating to Eastern Standard Time | 90 90 |
| 104 | An Act Amending An Act Relating to the Care and Support of Paupers and Other Dependent Persons Having No Settlement within the State | 91 |
| 105 | An Act Relating to State Aid Apportioned to Cities and Towns for the Improvement of Highways | 92 |
| 106 107 108 | An Act Relating to the Conveyance of Pupils of High School Grade An Act Relative to the Fees of Sheriffs and Their Deputies An Act Relating to Fees of Deputy Sheriffs in Attendance Upon the | 93 94 |
| 109 | Courts An Act to Increase the Salary of the Sheriff of Piscataquis County | 95 95 |
| 110 | An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of County Attorney of Penobscot County | 96 |
| 111 | An Act to Create a Game Sanctuary in the Town of Kennebunk, to be Known as the Bragdon Wild Life Sanctuary | 96 |
| 112 | An Act Relating to the Protection of Wild Hares or Rabbits | 97 |
| 113 | An Act in Relation to the Breaking of Roads in Winter | 98 |
| 114 | An Act to Prohibit the Use of More Than Two Lines for Trolling at Any time in One Boat or Other Vessel or Conveyance in the Rangeley | |
| | Chain of Lakes | 100 |
| 115 | An Act Relating to the Issuance of Permits to Propagate Game Birds, Game and Fur-bearing Animals | 101 |
| 116 | An Act to Obtain the Benefit of Credit Allowed under Federal Estate Tax | 102 |
| 117 | An Act to Create the Office of Deputy Treasurer of Cumberland County | 103 |
| 118 | An Act Relating to Notice in Divorce Actions | 104 |
| 119 | An Act to Define and Regulate the Sale of Oleomargarine | 105 |
| 120 | An Act Making the Clerk of Courts of Waldo County Recorder of the Belfast Municipal Court | 106 |
| I2I | An Act Relating to State Highways | 107 |
| 121 122 | An Act to Amend Section Ninety-two of Chapter Two Hundred Eleven of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-one Relative to Dis- | 107 |
| | position of Motor Vehicle Fees | 108 |
| 123 | An Act Relating to School Moneys of Tribe of Indians of Old Town Island | 108 |
| 124 | An Act to Provide for the Maintenance of Highways on Which Legis- lative Road Resolve Appropriations Have Been Expended | 100 |
| 125 | An Act Regulating Speed at Intersecting Ways | 110 |
| 126 | An Act Relating to the Apportionment of State Aid to Agricultural So- | |
| 107 | cieties An Act to Regulate the Sale of Cider | III |
| 127 128 | An Act Relating to Ice Fishing in Annabessacook Lake, in Kennebec County | 113 |
| 120 | An Act to Increase the Salary of the Clerk of Courts for Oxford County | 114 |
| 130 | An Act to Prohibit the Trapping of Muskrats in Ward Stream in the | 114 |
| | Towns of Newburg, Hermon and Hampden, in the County of Penob- | |
| 131 | scot An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Deeds in the County of | 115 |
| 132 | Oxford | 116 |
| | Penobscot County | 116 |
| 133 | An Act Relating to Amendment of Criminal Process | 116 |
| 134 135 | An Act to Increase the Salary of the County Treasurer of Oxford County An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Registry of Deeds for Oxford | 117 |
| _ | County | . 118 |
| 136 | An Act Relating to School Supervisory Unions | 118 |
| 137 | An Act Relating to the Employment of Children | 120 |
| 138 | An Act Authorizing the State Highway Commission to Designate Certain State and State Aid Highways as Through Ways and to Regulate Traf- | |
| | fic at Intersection of Such Through Ways with Other 'Ways | 122 |
| | | |

 \mathbf{IV}

Ċ

| 139 140 141 142 143 | An Act Relating to Continuous Roads Through Three or More Towns An Act Relating to Smelts An Act Relating to the Registration of Undertakers An Act to Enable Trust Companies to Discontinue Branches or Agencies An Act Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Piscataquis | 123 123 125 129 |
|---------------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| 144 | County An Act to Increase the Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office of the Clerk of Courts of Piscataquis County | 130 130 |
| 145 | An Act Relating to the Apportionment Among Towns of the Third Class | 130 |
| 146 | Highway Fund An Act Providing for the Payment of Losses Under Certain Policies of Liability Insurance | 131 |
| 147 | An Act Relative to the Use of Funds of Indian Tribes | 133 |
| 148 | An Act Relating to Indian Tribes | 133 |
| 149 | An Act Relating to the Salary of the Commissioner of Agriculture | 134 |
| 150 | An Act to Prevent the Improper Use of the Words "Trust Company" | 134 |
| 151 | An Act Relating to Registration Fees Payable for Jitney Busses | 135 |
| 152 | An Act Relating to Diplomas to be Issued by State Normal Schools | 137 |
| 153 | An Act Amending Acts Providing for State and County Aid in the Con- struction of Highway Bridges | 137 |
| 154 | An Act to Accept the Provisions of the Act of the Congress of the United | • |
| | States, Approved November 23, 1921, as Amended and Approved Jan- | |
| * | uary 22, 1927, Entitled An Act for the Promotion of the Welfare and | |
| | Hygiene of Maternity and Infancy and for Other Purposes | I4I |
| 155 | An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney for Oxford County | 142 |
| 156 | An Act to Increase the Salary of the Secretary of State | 142 |
| 157 | An Act to Provide for Compensation of Justices of the Supreme Judicial | |
| | Court | 143 |
| 158 | An Act Relating to Compensation for Injuries Received by State Em ployees | 144 |
| 159 | An Act Relating to Compensation of Members of the Legislature | 144 |
| 160 | An Act Relating to Advertising Signs upon Public Highways | 145 |
| 161 | An Act Relating to the Registration of Trucks | 146 |
| 162 | | 149 |
| 163 | An Act Relating to Pay of Jurors | 150 |
| 164 | An Act Relating to Pensions for the Blind | 151 |
| 165 | An Act Relating to Fees of Witnesses | 151 |
| 166 | An Act Relating to Fees of Insurance Brokers | 152 |
| 167 | An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Probate of | -0 |
| | Penobscot County | 153 |
| 168 | Penobscot County An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Registry of Deeds of | |
| | Penobscot County | 154 |
| 169 | An Act in Relation to the Building and Lot of Land in Bangor Known as | ο, |
| - | Bangor State Arsenal, Being Public Land and Owned by the State | 154 |
| 170 | An Act to Create a Fish and Game Sanctuary Within the Limits of Prop- | 0, |
| | erty of the Dover-Foxcroft Water District, in the Town of Guilford, | |
| | County of Piscataquis | 155 |
| 171 | An Act to Amend the Revised Statutes, Relating to the Employment of | 00 |
| | Children | 156 |
| 172 | An Act to Amend Chapter Two Hundred and Nine of the Public Laws of | 5 |
| | Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-five Relative to Zoning Ordinances | 158 |
| 173 | An Act Relating to Transfer from Sub-division of a Department Appro- | 760 |
| - | priation to Another | 160 |
| 174 | An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Probate of | |
| | Aroostook County | 161 |
| 175 | An Act Relative to the Abolishment of Grade Crossings | 191 |
| 176 | An Act Relating to State School Fund and Especially Relating to High | 1 |
| | School Tuition by Non-resident Students | 163 |

v

PAGE

СНАР.

| 177 | An Act Relating to Fly Fishing in the Tributaries to the South Branch | |
|------------|--|--------------|
| •• | and West Branch of the Penobscot River Down as Far as Norcross, in the County of Penobscot, and in the Tributaries to the East Branch | |
| | of the Penobscot River Down as Far as Grindstone, in the County of Penobscot, and in the Tributaries to the Allagash River and in the | |
| | Tributaries to the St. John River Down as Far as St. Francis, in the | |
| 178 | County of Aroostook An Act to Prohibit Hunting with Dogs in the Town of Verona in the | 164 |
| | County of Hancock | 164 |
| 179 | An Act to Establish the Legal Length Limit of Square-tailed Trout and Land-locked Salmon in Cumberland County | 165 |
| 180 | An Act Reducing the Fishing License Fee for Non-residents and Relating to Ice Fishing by Non-residents | 165 |
| 181 | An Act Relating to Ice Fishing in Cochnewagon Pond, in Kennebec County | 100 |
| 182 | An Act Relating to Fishing in the Tributaries to Upper Shin Pond and in | |
| - | the Tributaries to Seboeis River, in the County of Penobscot | 167 |
| 183 | An Act to Change the Closed Time on Deer in Hancock and Washington | -40 |
| 184 | Counties An Act Relating to Protection of Fur-bearing Animals | 168 169 |
| 185 | An Act Relating to the Sale and Possession of Jacklights or Lights Fitted | 109 |
| ÷ | for Use in the Hunting of Game in the Night Time | 171 |
| 180 | An Act to Regulate Camping Within the Limits of Game Preserves or | |
| 187 | Sanctuaries | 172 |
| 107 | An Act to Amend Section Three of Chapter Two Hundred and Three of the Public Laws of Nineteen Hundred Twenty-five Relating to the Use | |
| | of the Proceeds of Bonds Authorized to be Issued by Said Chapter | 172 |
| 881 | An Act Relating to Proposed Changes in Freight Rates | 173 |
| 189 | An Act Relating to Consent Required to be Given in Adoption of Chil- | |
| 100 | dren An Act Relating to Recording of Instruments and Conveyances | 175 176 |
| 190 191 | An Act Relating to the Trapping of Fur-bearing Animals | 170 |
| 192 | An Act Relating to Compensation of Judge of Probate of Cumberland | -,, |
| | County | 178 |
| 193 | An Act Relating to the Grading of Apples An Act for the Protection of Black Bass in the Inland Waters of the | 178 |
| 194 | State | 182 |
| 195 | An Act Relating to Front Lights on Motor Vehicles and Tractors | 182 |
| 196 | An Act Relating to the Mill Tax Highway Fund | 185 |
| 197 | An Act to Amend Section Five of Chapter Ninety-five of the Revised Statutes of Nineteen Hundred and Sixteen, in Relation to Mortgages | |
| | of Real Estate | 185 |
| 198 | An Act Conferring Authority Upon Municipal Officers to Enforce the Laws and the Rules and Regulations Relating to Trucks Upon the | |
| | Highway | 187 |
| 199 | An Act to Regulate the Trapping of Fur-bearing Animals | 187 |
| 200 | An Act Relating to Licensing Operators of Motor Vehicles, Tractors or | |
| | Trailers | 188 |
| 201 | meeting Bay | ° 189 |
| 202 | An Act to Increase the Salary of the Treasurer of York County | 100 |
| 203 | An Act to Increase the Salaries of the County Commissioners of York | - |
| | County An Act to Provide Funds for Topographical Survey | 190 |
| 204 | An Act to Provide Funds for Topographical Survey | 191 |
| 205 | An Act Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Sagadahoc County | 191 |
| 206 | An Act Relating to the State Department of Health | 191 |
| 207 | An Act Relating to the Employment of Guides by Non-residents | 193 |
| 208 | An Act Relating to Qualification and Licensing of Agents of Insurance | 101 |
| 200 | Companies An Act Relating to Apothecaries and the Sale of Poisons | 194 195 |
| -09 | The sale sectoring to report counce and the pare of 1 of construction of the | |

VI.

| СНАН | | PAGE |
|-------------------|--|------------|
| 210 | An Act Concerning Financial Responsibility for Damages Caused by the | |
| 211 | Operation of Motor Vehicles An Act Relating to Pecuniary Interest of Public Officers in Public Con- | 197 |
| 212 | An Act Validating Acts and Deeds Valid Except for Certain Irregulari- | 200 |
| 010 | An Act to Provide for the Completion of the Vital Records of the State | 201 |
| 213 214 215 | An Act to Apply Surplus Funds Toward State Construction An Act to Render Unlawful All Disturbances to the Reception of Radio | 204 205 |
| - | Waves Used for Radiotelephony | 206 |
| 216 217 | An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of Probate of Hancock County An Act Relating to the Compensation of the Judge of Probate for Sada- | 207 |
| 218 | dahoc County An Act Relating to the Salary of the Clerk and Deputy Clerk of Courts in Cumberland County | 207 208 |
| 219 220 | An Act Increasing the Salary of the Clerk of Courts in Aroostook County An Act to Increase the Salaries of the Clerks in the Offices of the Clerk | 208 |
| | of Courts, the Register of Probate and the Register of Deeds for Sagadahoc County | 208 |
| 22I 222 | An Act Relating to Primary Elections An Act Establishing Fares on Passenger Boats Plying Between the West- | 209 |
| | erly End of Peaks Island and the Mainland in Portland | 211 |
| 223 | An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney for Franklin County | 212 |
| 224 | An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney for County of Hancock | 212 |
| 225 | An Act to Increase the Salary of the County Attorney of Sagadahoc County | 212 |
| 226 | An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Deeds for Sagadahoc County | 213 |
| 227 | An Act Relating to the Removal of Snow from Highways and Town Ways | 213 |
| | An Act Relating to Marketmen's Licenses | 215 |
| 229 | An Act Relating to the Trial and Law Terms of the Supreme Judicial Court and to Amend Section Ninety-eight of Chapter Eighty-two of the Revised Statutes Relating to the Exchange of Justices of the Su- | |
| | perior Court | 216 |
| 230 | An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Deeds, Oxford County, Western District | 219 |
| 231 | An Act Repealing Certain Inheritance Tax Laws as to Non-resident De- | 220 |
| 232 | cedents | 220 |
| | An Act to Establish a Uniform License Law for Summer Camps | 223 |
| 234 | An Act Relating to the Compensation of Judge of Probate in York County | 224 |
| 235 | An Act Relating to the Increase of the Salaries of the County Attorney | |
| 0.06 | and the Assistant County Attorney for the County of Cumberland An Act Relating to the Salary of the Judge of Probate for Oxford County | 224 |
| • | An Act to Increase the Salary of the Clerk of Courts in Franklin County | 225 |
| | An Act Relating to the Salary of the Judge of Probate of Knox County. | 225 225 |
| | An Act Relating to the Salary of the Clerk of Courts of Knox County | 226 |
| | An Act Relating to Non-resident Hunting Licenses | 226 |
| 24I | An Act Relating to the Increase of the Salary of the County Attorney for | • |
| 242 | York County An Act Relating to the Salaries of the County Commissioners of Frank- | 230 |
| | lin County | 230 |
| | An Act Relating to the Salary of the Treasurer of Knox County An Act Relating to the Salary of the Register of Probate of Franklin | 230 |
| | County An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Deeds in the County of | 231 |
| | Aroostook, Northern District An Act to Increase the Salary of the Register of Deeds in the County of | 231 |
| 246 | Franklin | 232 |

VII

| CHAP | 2. | PAGE |
|---------------------------------|---|---------------------------------|
| 247 248 249 250 251 | An Act Relating to Forest Land Exempted from Taxation An Act to Provide for Compensation for Justices of the Superior Courts An Act Relating to Bounty on Porcupines or Hedgehogs An Act Relative to the County Commissioners of Cumberland County An Act Relating to a Tax on Gasoline | 232 233 233 235 235 |
| 252 253 | An Act to Amend the Workmen's Compensation Act An Act Providing Compensation for Court Stenographers Upon Retiring | 238 |
| 254 | by Reason of Disability An Act Relating to Increase in Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Dada of Franklin County | 240 |
| 255 | Deeds of Franklin County An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Probate for Franklin County | 240 241 |
| 256 | An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Probate for Knox County | 241 |
| 257 | An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Probate in Waldo County | 242 |
| 258 | An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of the County Treasurer of Kennebec County | 242 |
| 259 260 | An Act Relating to the Capacity of Milk Bottles and Jars An Act to Increase the Amount to be Paid for Clerk Hire in the Office | 243 |
| 261 | of the Clerk of Courts in the County of Cumberland An Act Relating to Clerk Hire in the Office of Register of Deeds, South- | 244 |
| 262 | ern District of Aroostook County An Act to Make the Chairman of the Androscoggin County Commissioners a Full Time Office with the Duty of Superintendence of Buildings and | 245 |
| 263 | to Increase His Salary to Fifteen Hundred Dollars | 245 |
| Ξ. | of Aroostook County, Northern Registry | 246 |

viII

TABLE OF CONTENTS-PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

SESSION OF 1927

| CHAP. | | PAGE |
|----------|---|---------------------|
| 1 2 | An Act Relating to Bridge at Otter Creek An Act to Change the Name of Division of Maine Sons of Veterans of United States of America to Division of Maine, Sons of Union Vet- | 249 |
| 3 | erans of the Civil War An Act to Authorize the Town of Boothbay Harbor to Raise Money for the Purpose of Helping Keep in Repair the Old Cemetery, in the | 251 |
| | Town of Boothbay | 251 |
| 4 | An Act to Provide for the Retirement of Police Officers and Firemen, in the City of Westbrook, upon Half Pay | 252 |
| 5 | An Act Relating to the Edward Little Institute, and to Appointment of Trustees Thereof. | 253 |
| 6 | An Act to Repeal Chapter Four Hundred and Fifty-six of the Private and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Seventy Relating to Pro- curing the Enforcement of "An Act to Prevent the Throwing of Slabs | 072 |
| 7 | and Other Refuse into Penobscot River" An Act Relating to the Jurisdiction in Civil Matters of Piscataquis Muni- | 253 |
| 8 | cipal Court An Act Relating to Portland Terminal Company | 254 255 |
| 9 | An Act to Change the Name of the Associated Charities to The Family | -35 |
| | Welfare Society of Portland | 256 |
| 10 11 | An Act to Provide a Better Government for the Town of Bar Harbor An Act Relating to the City of Bangor Water Works Loan Bill | 256 2 6 0 |
| (2 | An Act to Repeal Acts Incorporating the Kendall Mills Village Corpor- | 200 |
| | ation and the Fairfield Village Corporation | 261 |
| 13 | An Act to Authorize Towns of Bridgton and Harrison to Assist in the Preservation of Railroad Service to and from Said Towns. | 262 |
| 14 | An Act Relating to the Charter of the Norway Water Company | 263 |
| 15 | An Act in Relation to the Buckfield Village Corporation, Especially to | -6- |
| 16 | Establish a Municipal Water System for Said Corporation An Act to Amend Chapter Eleven of the Private and Special Laws of | 263 |
| 10 | Nincteen Hundred and Twenty-five Incorporating the Bay Point Vil- | |
| | lage Corporation | 266 |
| 17 18 | An Act Relating to Opportunity Farm Association An Act to Incorporate Trustees of St. Peters By-the-Sea Protestant | 266 |
| 10 | Episcopal Church. | 267 |
| 19 | An Act to Incorporate the Southwest Harbor Water District. | 268 |
| 20 | An Act to Amend the Charter of the City of Rockland to Provide That | -0- |
| 21 | the Municipal Fiscal Year Shall End on the First Day of November. An Act to Amend the Charter of Rumford Falls Village Corporation | 280 280 |
| 22 | An Act to Change the Name of Tunk Pond to Tunk Lake | 282 |
| 23 | An Act to Confirm the Title of Rumhill's Hub in Tremont, County of | |
| | Hancock. | 282 |
| 24 | An Act Relating to Pilots for the Port of Portland | 282 |
| 25 26 | An Act to Annex a Portion of Frenchville to Saint Agatha | 283 |
| 20 | An Act to Set Off a Part of the Town of Penobscot in the County of Hancock and Annex the Same to the Town of Castine | 284 |
| 27 | An Act to Amend An Act to Incorporate the Richardson Wharf Com- | 204 |
| | pany Approved April Second, Eighteen Hundred Fifty-six, as Amended | |
| ~ | by an Act Approved February Thirteenth, Eighteen Hundred Eighty | 2 84 |
| 28 | An Act to Incorporate the Great Pond Railway Company | 285 |
| 29 20 | An Act Relating to the Oquossoc Angling Association. | 280 |
| 30 | An Act Relating to Taking Alewives in Eastern Penobscot River in the Town of Orland | 287 |

| СНАР | | PAGE |
|------------|---|------------|
| 31 | An Act Relating to the Property of Extinct or Disbanded Congregational | |
| 32 | Churches, Parishes or Societies An Act to Provide for the Retirement of Firemen in the City of Augusta | 287 |
| 33 34 | Upon Half Pay An Act to Incorporate the Union River Railway Company An Act to Enable the Home for Aged Men to Hold Property Up to One | 289 289 |
| 35 | Million Dollars. An Act for the Better Protection of Shell Fish in the Town of George- | 291 |
| -6 | town | 292 |
| 36 37 | An Act Granting Charles H. Scott the Right to Maintain a Ferry across Eggemoggin Reach in Hancock County An Act Authorizing and Empowering the Register of Deeds for the | 292 |
| 37 | County of Cumberland to Make a True Copy of Contents of Volume One Hundred Fify-one of the Cumberland County Records of Deeds | |
| 38 | and to Certify That It is a True Copy of said Records An Act to Provide for the Purchase of Books for the Penobscot Bar | 294 |
| 3 9 | Library Association. An Act to Create and to Define the Powers and Duties of a State Com- mission to Represent the State in Arranging and Carrying Out a Pro- gram for the Celebration- of the Bicentennial of the Birth of George Washington | 294 |
| 40 | Washington An Act to Incorporate the Blue Hill Water Company | 295 296 |
| 41 | An Act Relating to the Issue of Prior Preference Stock by Boston & Maine Rallroad in Exchange for Certain of Its Bonds | 299 |
| 42 | An Act to Incorporate Lucerne-in-Maine Water Company | 300 |
| 43 | An Act to Incorporate Lucerne-in-Maine Village Corporation. | 310 |
| 44 | An Act to Legalize the Acts, Doings, and Proceedings of the Town Meetings of the Town of Otisfield and the Assessment of Taxes There- of, for the Years Nineteen Hundred Twenty-four, Nineteen Hundred | |
| 45 | Twenty-five and Nineteen Hundred Twenty-six An Act to Ratify and Make Valid Ouitclaim Deed Given by Highway | 334 |
| 46 | Commission for Property Located Near State Ferry in Woolwich An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Columbia Falls Water | 334 |
| 47 | Company, for Two Years | 335 |
| 48 | Busses An Act Relating to a Superintending School Committee for Turner | 335 |
| 49 | An Act Relating to Teacher's Pension for Fannie S. Marhle | 335 336 |
| 50 | An Act Relating to Pensioning Members of the Police Department of the City of Brewer. | 330 336 |
| 51 | An Act Relating to the Harrison Mutual Fire Insurance Company. | 338 |
| 52 | An Act Relating to the Augusta Water District. | 339 |
| 53 | An Act to Incorporate Bridgton and Harrison Railway Company and to Authorize Certain Towns to Grant Assistance Thereto | 340 |
| 54 . 57 | An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Lumbering Association for Fifteen Years | 342 |
| 55 | An Act to Extend the Charter of the Penobscot Boom Corporation for Fifteen Years | 342 |
| 56 | An Act to Authorize the County of Aroostook to Enlarge and Repair the Court House at Houlton and to Erect a Central Heating Plant. | 343 |
| 57 | An Act to Conter the Power to Issue Subpoenas to the City Council and Civil Service Commission of the City of Portland | |
| 58 | An Act to Amend the Charter of the Maine Real Estate Title Company | 345 345 |
| 59 | An Act to Repeal Acts Incorporating Rangeley Village Corporation | 345 346 |
| 60 | An Act to Amend the Charter of Coburn Classical Institute | 347 |
| 61 62 | An Act Relating to the Brownville and Williamsburg Water Company | 348 |
| 63 | An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Issue Its Bonds to the | 348 |
| | Amount of One Hundred Thousand Dollars to Pay Its Bonds Now | |
| | Outstanding and maturing in the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred | |
| | and Twenty-seven. | 2/10 |

x

| СНАР. | | PAGE |
|----------------|--|------------|
| 64 | An Act to Incorporate the Maine Casualty Company | 349 |
| 65 | An Act to Repeal an Act Entitled "An Act to Incorporate the East Pittston Village Corporation" | 352 |
| 66 | An Act to Enlarge the Site of Little River Pine Grove Cemetery, Other- wise Known as Hillside Cemetery, Located at Lisbon Falls | 352 |
| 67 | An Act Relating to the Establishing and Administration of a Public Debt Amortization Fund in the City of Waterville. | 353 |
| 68 | An Act to Extend the Charter of the Patten Water and Power Company. | 355 |
| 69 | An Act to Incorporate the Union Terminal Company. | 355 |
| 70 | An Act Creating the Bridgton Centre Village Corporation An Act for the Purchase of Books for the Kennebec County Law Library | 359 365 |
| 71 72 | An Act to Incorporate Lemon Stream Log Driving Company | 305 365 |
| 73 | An Act Relating to Supplying the City of Bangor with Water. | 367 |
| 74 | An Act to Authorize the City of Lewiston to Discharge a Sewer Into | |
| | the Androscoggin River. | 368 |
| 75 | An Act to Authorize the City of Portland to Provide, by Ordinance, for the Retirement, Pension and Annuity to Dependents, of Members of | -6- |
| ~ 6 | the Police and Fire Departments | 369 |
| 76 77 | An Act Permitting the Town of Southwest Harbor to Take Land for Public Park. | 370 372 |
| 78 | An Act Increasing the Salary of the Mayor of Waterville. | 372 |
| , 79 | An Act Relating to the Appointment of Trustees for the Kennebec | 0, |
| 0- | Water District. | 373 |
| 80 81 | An Act in Favor of Frank J. Durgin, of West Forks Plantation. | 375 |
| 01 | An Act to Extend the Charter of the Central Heating Company of Port- land. | 375 |
| 82 | An Act to Incorporate the Franklin Water Сотрапу. | 375 |
| 83 | An Act to Amend the Act Incorporating the Livermore Falls Water | 0/0 |
| | District. | 378 |
| 84 | An Act Relating to Robert W. Traip Academy. | 379 |
| 85 86 | An Act to Renew the Charter of the R. & T. Cement Railroad An Act to Establish a Board of Police of the City of Waterville | 379 |
| 87 | An Act to Extend the Charter Granted to the Sandy River and Rangeley | 379 |
| - | Lakes Railway Company. | 382 |
| 88 | An Act to Authorize the County of Washington to Issue Its Bonds in an | - |
| | Amount Not Exceeding Four Hundred Seventy-five thousand Dollars | |
| • | for the Purpose of Refunding Its Bonds Now Outstanding and Matur- | -0- |
| 89 | ing in the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-eight An Act Relating to the Lincoln Municipal Court | 383 384 |
| 90 | An Act Relative to the Salary of the Mayor of the City of Augusta | 384 384 |
| 91 | An Act Relating to Winterport Ferry Company. | 386 |
| 92 | An Act to Repeal a Law to Establish a Board of Road Commissioners | U |
| 93 | for the Town of Mount Desert, in the County of Hancock An Act to Set Off a Part of the Town of Sebec and Annex the Same to | 387 |
| 94 | the Town of Bowerbank An Act to Provide for an Approach to the Kennebec Bridge and to | 387 |
| | Acquire the Same by Purchase or Eminent Domain | 388 |
| 95 | An Act Relating to Oak Grove Seminary, | 388 |
| 96 | An Act Relative to Catching Smelts in Salt Pond in the Town of Blue | |
| 97 | Hill. An Act to Repeal Chapter One Hundred and Eighty-one, of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen, Establishing | 388 |
| ~ | a Close Time on Lobsters. | 389 |
| 98 | An Act to Incorporate the Casco Title Guaranty Company | 390 |
| 99 | An Act to Incorporate the Sandy River and Rangeley Lakes Railroad | |
| 100 | Company | 303 |
| 101 | field. An Act to Provide a Town Manager Form of Government for the Town | 395 |
| | of Camden. | 395 |

хı

| CHAP. | | PAGE |
|------------|---|------------|
| 102 | An Act to Increase the Salary of the Judge of the Western Somerset Municipal Court. | 200 |
| 103 | An Act Relating to the Oxford County Agricultural Society. | 399 400 |
| 104 | An Act to Incorporate the City of Belfast School District | 401 |
| 105 | An Act Amending the Charter of the Belfast Water District so as to | . , |
| 6 | Authorize the Refunding of Bonds. | 406 |
| | An Act Relating to the Town of Gorham. | 407 |
| 107 | An Act Relating to the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of the Bangor Municipal Court. | 408 |
| 108 | An Act Relative to the Salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court of | 400 |
| | Brunswick, | 409 |
| 109 | An Act to Incorporate Somerset Woods Trustees | 409 |
| 110 | An Act Relating to the South Portland Sewerage District. | 410 |
| III | An Act Relating to the Charter of the City of Waterville. | 412 |
| 112 | An Act Relating to the Construction of a Raised Road Across the Bar Between Deer Isle and Little Deer Isle, in the Town of Deer Isle, in | |
| | the County of Hancock. | 420 |
| 113 | An Act to Create the Kennebec Reservoir Company and Define the | |
| | Powers Thereof | 42I |
| | An Act to Incorporate the Bangor Bridge District. | 433 |
| 115 | An Act to Incorporate the Howland Sewerage and Water District | 44I |
| 116 117 | An Act to Incorporate the Marshall Dam and Improvement Company An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Twenty of the Private and | 450 |
| 11/ | Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Ninety-nine, Establishing the | |
| | Livermore Falls Municipal Court, as Amended by Chapter Thirty-four | |
| | of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred and Nineteen | 452 |
| 118 | An Act Relative to the Upkeep and Maintenance of the Bridge Across | |
| | Sheepscot River Between Wiscasset and Edgecomb. | 454 |
| 119 | An Act to Authorize the Treasurer and County Commissioners of York | |
| | County to Procure a Loan and Issue Bonds of Said County Therefor for the Purpose of Erecting Additions to the Court House | 454 |
| I.20 | An Act Relating to the Tenure of Office of the Chief Engineer and | 434 |
| | Members of the Fire Department in the City of Biddeford | 455 |
| 121 | An Act to Amend the Charter of the Bangor Gas Light Company by an | |
| | Increase in Its Capital Stock. | 456 |
| | An Act Creating a City Planning Board for the City of Rockland. | 456 |
| 120 | An Act to Ratify, Affirm and Make Valid, Certain Doings of the City Council of the City of Bath. | 458 |
| 124 | An Act to Amend an Act to Incorporate the Stockton Springs Water | 450 |
| | Company. | 459 |
| 125 | An Act to Amend the Charter of the Union Mutual Life Insurance | |
| | Company as Amended by Chapter 526 of the Private and Special Laws | ~ |
| 126 | of 1889. | 460 |
| 120 | An Act Relating to the Bar Harbor Banking & Trust Company An Act Relative to an Increase in the Salary of the Judge of the Houlton | 461 |
| - | Municipal Court. | 461 |
| 128 | An Act Relative to an Increase in the Salary of the Judge of the Presque | -1 |
| | Isle Municipal Court | 462 |
| 129 | An Act to Extend the Charter of the Quebec Extension Railway | |
| 7.00 | Company. | 462 |
| 130 | An Act Relating to Increasing the Salary of the Recorder of the Western Hancock Municipal Court. | 160 |
| 131 | An Act to Incorporate the Railroad Workers Credit Union of Maine. | 463 464 |
| 132 | An Act to Make Certain the Legal Boundaries of the Town of Old | 404 |
| | Orchard and Set Off to the Town of Old Orchard from the City of | |
| | Saco any Right, Title or Interest Which the City of Saco May Have | |
| | Within Said Boundaries. | 468 |
| 133 | An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty-seven. | 160 |
| 134 | An Act for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year One Thousand | 469 |
| -07 | Nine Hundred Twenty-eight. | 471 |
| | | ., |

 $\mathbf{X}\mathbf{I}\mathbf{I}$

СНАР.

| 135 An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Government and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-seven to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred and | |
|--|-----|
| Twenty-eight. | 473 |
| 136 An Act to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of the Govern- ment and for Other Purposes for the Year from July First, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight to June Thirtieth, Nineteen Hundred | |
| and Twenty-nine | 495 |

TITLES OF RESOLVES

SESSION OF 1927

| СНАР | р. | PAGE |
|----------|---|------------|
| I 2 | Resolve, in Favor of Beatrice M. Holmes, of Cutler, for State Aid Resolve, in Favor of Roy Wentzel for Balance Due for Services Ren- | 515 |
| 3 | dered while Employed by the State Highway Commission Resolve, in Favor of the Lincoln County Fair Association for the State | 515 |
| 4 | Stipend for Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Lincoln for Reimbursement of Support | 516 |
| 5 | of Virginia Brewer Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Bar Harbor to Reimburse It for Sup- | 516 |
| 5 6 | port of Ida M. Bates, State Pauper Resolve, in Favor of Henry Moore for Breaking and Shoveling Snow in | 516 |
| _ | Unorganized Territory, Winter of Nineteen Hundred and Twenty- two and Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three | 516 |
| 7 | Resolve, in Favor of the Cornish Agricultural Association for Stipend for Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-two | 517 |
| 8 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Cornish to Reimburse It for the Sup- port of Nanum Littlefield and Wife, State Paupers | 517 |
| 9 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Berwick to Reimburse It for Support | . 517 |
| 10 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Garland for Sum Paid H. E. Rowe for One Lamb Killed by Dogs | 517 |
| 11 12 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Connor for Interest on School Fund Resolve, in Favor of the Town of New Sweden for Interest on School | 517 |
| 13 | Fund | 518 518 |
| 14 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Vanceboro to Reimburse It for Money Expended for Support of Otis L. Crocker, State Pauper | 518 |
| 15 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Portage Lake to Reimburse It for Assistance Furnished the Family of Levite Dumond, State Pauper | 518 |
| 16 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Sangerville for Assistance Furnished Fred E. White, State Pauper, in Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three | - 519 |
| 17 | Resolve, in Favor of Knox Publishing Company, Rockland, for Reim- bursement of Primary Advertising in Nineteen Hundred and Twenty- | |
| 18 | four Resolve, in Favor of Ariel Victor Colby and Charlotte May Colby, Minor Children of Victor Colby, on Account of Death of Victor Colby by Accident on the Dexter State Road, June Twenty-two, Nineteen Hun- | 519 |
| 19 | dred and Twenty-threeResolve, in Favor of the Town of Durham for Reimbursement for Defi- | 519 |
| | cit in Tax Refund for Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three | 519 |
| | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Presque Isle to Reimburse It for Money Expended for Support of Noel Bear, Indian | 520 |
| 21 | Resolve, in Favor of Raymond Smith, of Stillwater, for Twenty-one Sheep Killed by Dogs in Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-one and Nineteen | 500 |
| 22 | Hundred and Twenty-two | 520 |
| 23 | plies Furnished Ed. Priest, State Pauper Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Rumford to Reimburse It for Aid to | 520 |
| 24 | a State Pauper, William Fernald Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Oakland to Reimburse It for Aid Fur- | 520 |
| 25 | nished to the Family of Harry Sabine, a State Pauper Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Thomaston for Fire Hose Destroyed | 521 |
| 26 | by Fire at the State Prison in Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-three Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Island Falls, Reimbursement for Sup- | 521 |
| | port of Melvin Mulligan. State Pauper | 521 |

| CHAE |). | PAGE |
|----------------|--|-------------|
| 27 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Presque Isle to Reimburse It for Money Expended for Support of Mitchell Bear, Indian | 521 |
| 28 20 | Resolve, in Favor of Jelino Caron, Seven Islands, for Bobcat Bounty Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Construction and Equipment of a | 521 521 |
| 30 | New Wing for the Bangor State Hospital Resolve, Authorizing the Governor to Receive from the Secretary of War | 522 |
| | of the United States Such "Other Funds" Remaining to the Credit of the National Guard of This State and to Distribute Them for the | |
| 31 | Benefit of Said National Guard Resolve, in Favor of Ward W. Wescott of Ellsworth, for Partial Reim- bursement for Expenditures in Proceedings Brought Against Him for | 523 |
| 32 | His Removal from His Office of Sheriff of Hancock County Resolve, Empowering and Directing the Forest Commissioner to Convey | 523 |
| 33 · | a Lot of Land in Wallagrass Plantation Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Athens for Reimbursement for Sheep | 523 |
| 34 | Killed by Dogs Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. Daniel Jewett | 524 524 |
| 35 | Resolve, to Reimburse the City of Bath for Support of William A. Griffin, a Former Resident of Malaga Island. | 524 |
| 36 37 38 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Lincoln for Support of State Paupers Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Yarmouth Resolve, to Reimburse the Biddeford & Saco Railroad Company for Over- | 525 525 |
| 39 | payments on Taxes | 525 |
| 40 | Expended for the Support of Scott W. Pierce and Family Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Washburn for Support of George H. | 525 |
| 4I | Inman, a State Pauper Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Lewis F. Ryan of Guilford Descharge in Format for Lewis F. Ryan of Guilford | 526 526 |
| 42 43 | Resolve, in Favor of Scientific Investigation in Agriculture in Aroostook County Resolve, in Favor of Animal Husbandry | 526 527 |
| 44 44 | Resolve, Making Appropriation for the Support and Maintenance of the Maine Agricultural Experiment Station | 527 |
| 45 46 | Resolve, in Favor of Highmoor Farm, in the Town of Monmouth Resolve, in Favor of the Cobbosseecontee Fish and Game Association | 527 528 |
| 47 48 | Resolve, for Teacher's Pension for Etta M. Patten Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Smyrna for Support of John Pom- | 528 |
| 49 | eroy, a Civil War Veteran Resolve, in Favor of Clifford T. Kennedy of Vanceboro, for Reimburse- ment for Expenditures for Civil Suit Brought Against Him | 528 528 |
| 50 | Resolve for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hun- dred and Twenty-seven | 520 |
| 51 | Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hun- dred Twenty-eight | 530 |
| 52 | Resolve, to Appropriate Money for Co-operative Agricultural Work be- tween the College of Agriculture of the University of Maine and the | 1 2T |
| 53 | United States Department of Agriculture Resolve, in Favor of Cora M. Perkins Providing a State Pension | 531 532 |
| 55 54 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Mary J. French of Carmel. | 532 |
| 55 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Emily Noddin of Kenduskeag | 532 |
| 56 | Resolve, in Favor of Louise D. Mayhew of Mount Vernon in lieu of Teacher's Pension | 532 |
| 57 | Resolve, to Reimburse Recess Committee for Expenses | 533 |
| 58 59 | Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. Eddie Fitzgerald, Seven Islands, Maine Resolve, to Appropriate Money to Aid in the Screening of Alford's Lake in the County of Knox | 533 |
| 60 | in the County of Knox Resolve, for the Purchase of Seventy-five Copies of "Matinicus Isle; Its Story and Its People" | 533 534 |
| 61 | Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred and Fifty Copies of "Ells- worth, Maine; An History" | 534 |
| 62 | Resolve, in Favor of Joseph L. Paquin, for Salary as Secretary of the Board of Prison Commissioners | 534 |

xv

| CHAI | e. · | PAGE |
|-----------------|--|------------|
| 63 | Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred and Twenty-five Copies of the History of the Town of Dresden | 534 |
| 6 <u>4</u> | Resolve, for the Purchase of One Hundred Fifty Copies of "Two Amer- ican Pioneers" | 535 |
| 65 [.] | Resolve, to Repeal the Act Empowering the Forest Commissioner to Con- vey a Lot of Land in Wallagrass Plantation | 535 |
| 66 | Resolve, to Reimburse Cumberland County Fish and Game Association for One-half the Amount Expended in Screening Peabody Pond in the County of Cumberland | |
| 67 | Resolve, in Favor of Eliphalet Washburn of Dexter for Pension | 535 536 |
| 68 69 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of North Yarmouth Resolve, in Favor of F. C. Handy for Reimbursement for Checks Lost in | 536 |
| 70 | the Mail Resolve, Authorizing the Sale of Lot in Moose River Plantation | 536 537 |
| 71 71 | Resolve, in Favor of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians at Peter Dana's Point, Princeton, for the General Care, Maintenance and Edu- | |
| 72 | cation Thereof Resolve, in Favor of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians for the Gen- eral Care, Maintenance and Education Thereof at Pleasant Point at | 537 |
| 50 | Perry Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Oscar H. Moor of Portland | 539 |
| 73 74 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Louis Nason of West Gar- diner | 540 540 |
| 75 | Resolve, in Favor of the Aroostook Test Laboratory | 541 |
| 76 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Grace Griffin, of Lewiston. | 541 |
| 77 78 | Resolve, for State Pension in Favor of Rena Cooley Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Adelbert B. Baker of Lewiston | 541 542 |
| 79 | Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Emily F. Grot- | J-+- |
| | ton, of Washington | 542 |
| 80 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Charles Rowe of Brownfield | 542 |
| 81 82 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Lottie M. Marsh of Gorham Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Eliza F. Withee of Vassalboro | 542 543 |
| 83 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Adaline F. Washburn of Canaan | -543 |
| 84 85 | Resolve, in Favor of Lydia Jackson of Hollis Providing a State Pension Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Augusta M. Dolloff of Mount | 543 |
| 04 | Vernon | 543 |
| 86 87 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Sarah Perkins of Harmony Resolve, in Favor of Abbie A. Norton of Industry for State Pension | 544 544 |
| 88 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Lydia A. Bodfish, of Elliotts- ville Plantation | 544 |
| 89 | Resolve, Providing Teacher's Pension for Emma J. Whittemore | 545 |
| 90 | Resolve, Providing for an Increase in State Pension for Arthur H. Murch of Paris | 545 |
| 91 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Esther C. Jones, of Man- chester | 545 |
| 92 | Resolve, in Favor of W. S. Poland of Belfast, for Reimbursement for Amount Paid the State for Dog Tax, for Which No Refund Was | |
| 93 | Made Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance, and Education Thereof | 545 546 |
| 94 | | 547 |
| 95 | Resolve, in Favor of Hanson A. Barney of Guilford | 548 |
| 96 | Resolve, in Favor of B. F. Marley | 548 |
| 97 | Resolve, in Favor of Joseph H. Underwood for Damages Caused by Beaver | 548 |
| 98 | Resolve, in Favor of Richard Jacobson of East Waterford, Compensating Him for Damage Done His Orchard by Deer | 548 |
| 99 | Resolve, in Favor of Myron H. Crocker, Compensating Him for Destruc- tion of Apple Trees by Deer | 549 |

XVI

| CHA. | P. | PAGE |
|------------|---|------------|
| 100 | Resolve, in Favor of the Purchase of "Maine Physicians Members of the | |
| 101 | Massachusetts Medical Society at the Separation" Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Cherryfield, in the County of Wash- | 549 |
| | ington, for Reimbursement for Moneys Expended in Defense of Three Actions at Law Brought Against It | 549 |
| 102 | Resolve, for Aid to Typhoid Carriers to Be Expended Under the State Department of Health | |
| 103 | Resolve, in Favor of the Pownal State School for Maintenance for the Fiscal Years Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-eight and Nineteen Hun- dred and Twenty-nine | 549 |
| 104 105 | Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of "Music and Musicians of Maine" Resolve, for the Purchase of Two Hundred Fifty Copies of "Portland by | 550 551 |
| 106 | the Sea" Resolve, Providing for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "Province | 551 |
| 107 | and Court Records of Maine 1638-1668" Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Kingman for Support of Ed. Priest, | 552 |
| 108 | a State Pauper | 552 |
| 103 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Committee on State Sanatoriums for Expenses Resolve, in Favor of Mary Louise Wilcox of Caribou Compensating Her for Personal Injuries | 552 |
| 110 | Resolve, Appropriating Money to Reimburse the Town of Orland for Support of George Savoy | 553 |
| III | Resolve, to Designate the State Bird | 553 553 |
| 112 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Medway, for Reimbursement of Amount Expended for the Care and Maintenance of Martin Reardon, a Pauper | 553 |
| 113 | Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. Blanche M. Banks of Auburn | 554 |
| 114 | Resolve, in Favor of William H. Hall of Augusta | 554 |
| 115 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Milo for Support of a State Pauper | 554 |
| 116 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Unity for Support of a State Pauper | 554 |
| 117 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Smyrna for Support of a State Pauper | 555 |
| 118 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Whitefield, for Reimbursement for Sheep Killed by Dogs | 555 |
| 119 | Resolve, to Reimburse the City of Bangor for Support of Oscar L. Mor- rill, a State Pauper | 555 |
| 120 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Lee for Support of Oliver T. Lyons, a State Pauper | 555 |
| 121 | Resolve, to Compensate Mary A. Stevens, for Personal Injuries Due to Defect in a Building of the Property of the State of Maine | 556 |
| 122 | Resolve, in Favor of the Department of Maine, Grand Army of the Re- public | 556 |
| 123 | Resolve, to Reimburse the City of Bangor for Support and Burial Expenses of Maud Ward, a State Pauper | 556 |
| 124 | Resolve, to Reimburse the City of Bangor for Support of Richard Goo- gins, a State Pauper | 557 |
| 125 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Danforth for Support of Isaac Paul and Family, Indians | 557 |
| 126 | Resolve, Reimbursing the Town of Island Falls for Money Paid to the Family of Josiah H. Hunt, a Soldier of the World War | 557 |
| 127 | Resolve, to Reimburse the City of Bangor for Support of Thomas Burns, a State Pauper | 557 |
| 128 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Lebanon for Support of Mary Maw- son and Child, State Paupers | 558 |
| 129 | Resolve, Reimbursing Town of Machiasport for Medical Expenses of Indians | 558 |
| 130 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Richmond for Support of Arthur H. Weeks and Family, State Paupers | 558 |
| 131 | Resolve, to Reimburse the City of Old Town for Support of George Loring and Family, Indians | .558 |
| 132 | Resolve, to Reimburse the City of Old Town for Support of Joseph Pel- key, a State Pauper | • |
| 133 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Vanceboro for Support of Otis L. Crocker, a State Pauper | 559 559 |
| | , | 222 |

XVII

XVIII

СНАР.

| e the Town of Kingman for Support of Thomas | |
|--|-------------------|
| Pauper e Reed Plantation for Support of a State Pauper the Augusta State Hospital he Western Maine Sanatorium for the Maintenance, | 559 559 560 |
| Repairs and Equipment for Maintenance, Repairs and Equipment | 560 561 |
| the Central Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance, Repairs and Equipment Elliottsville Plantation for Support of John Lynch, | 561 |
| the Town of Oakland for Money Paid for Mother's | 562 |
| r a State Pension for Mabel Armstrong, of Lew- | 562 562 |
| a State Pension for Bertha J. Hodson of Lewiston a State Pension for Nellie Buck of Lewiston ne Town of Sherman to Assist in Support of Pauper | 562 563 563 |
| the Town of Surry Frank Tozier for Reimbursement for Money Ex- king as Constable in Smallpox Quarantine the Town of Littleton for Care and Burial Ex- Berube, or Burby, a Spanish War Veteran Having | 563 564 |
| the State the County of Somerset, for Reimbursement for in the Sickness and Death of John Stewart the Town of Phippsburg for Burial Expenses of Murphy, Jr., a Former Resident of Malaga Island | 564 564 564 |
| or a State Pension for Timothy F. Donovan, of | 565 |
| the South Kennebec Agricultural Society ebuilding the Road in Township No. 10, Hancock | 565 |
| the Town of Castine, for Reimbursement of Money of State Paupers | 565 565 |
| the Town of Anson Arthur L. Thayer, of Bangor, for Use of His Private | 505 566 |
| an of the Maine Industrial Accident Commission George E. Sparrow, of Pittston, for Reimbursement | 566 |
| His Fowl by Foxes g Money to Aid Building a Highway from Eustis to the Boundary Line Between the State of Maine | 566 |

| C | • | |
|------------|--|-----------------|
| 134 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Kingman for Support of Thomas Robichaud, a State Pauper | 559 |
| | Descharter Descharter Descharter for Support of a State Dougart | |
| 135 | Resolve, to Reimburse Reed Plantation for Support of a State Pauper | 559 |
| 136 | Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital | 560 |
| 137 | Resolve, in Favor of the Western Maine Sanatorium for the Maintenance, | |
| | Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment | 560 |
| 138 | Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance, | |
| U | Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment | 561 |
| 139 | Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for Maintenance, | 0 - |
| 139 | Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment | 561 |
| - 10 | Deschart Dervices, Repairs and Edupment | 201 |
| 140 | Resolve, to Reimburse Elliottsville Plantation for Support of John Lynch, | -6- |
| | a State Pauper | 562 |
| 141 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Oakland for Money Paid for Mother's | |
| | Aid | 562 |
| 142 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Mabel Armstrong, of Lew- | |
| • | iston | 562 |
| 143 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Bertha J. Hodson of Lewiston | 562 |
| -43 144 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Nellie Buck of Lewiston | 563 |
| 145 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Sherman to Assist in Support of Pauper | 563 |
| | | |
| 146 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Surry | 563 |
| 147 | Resolve, in Favor of Frank Tozier for Reimbursement for Money Ex- | -6 |
| ~ | pended While Working as Constable in Smallpox Quarantine | 564 |
| 148 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Littleton for Care and Burial Ex- | |
| | penses of Arthur Berube, or Burby, a Spanish War Veteran Having | |
| | No Settlement in the State | 564 |
| 149 | Resolve, in Favor of the County of Somerset, for Reimbursement for | |
| | Expenses Incurred in the Sickness and Death of John Stewart | 564 |
| 150 | Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Phippsburg for Burial Expenses of | 5-4 |
| 10 | the Child of John Murphy, Jr., a Former Resident of Malaga Island | 564 |
| 151 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Timothy F. Donovan, of | J0 4 |
| 131 | L'avitter | 565 |
| | Lewiston | - ,- |
| -152 | Resolve, in Favor of the South Kennebec Agricultural Society | 565 |
| 153 | Resolve, to Aid in Rebuilding the Road in Township No. 10, Hancock | , |
| | County | 565 |
| 154 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Castine, for Reimbursement of Money | |
| | Paid Out for Care of State Paupers | 565 |
| 155 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Anson | 566 |
| 156 | Resolve, in Favor of Arthur L. Thayer, of Bangor, for Use of His Private | - |
| 0 | Car While Chairman of the Maine Industrial Accident Commission | 566 |
| 157 | Resolve, in Favor of George E. Sparrow, of Pittston, for Reimbursement | 5-0 |
| -37 | for Damage Done His Fowl by Foxes | 566 |
| 158 | Resolve, Appropriating Money to Aid Building a Highway from Eustis | 300 |
| 130 | | |
| | in Franklin County to the Boundary Line Between the State of Maine | |
| | and the Dominion of Canada, at a Place Near the Village of Woburn, | |
| _ ~ | in Said Canada | 566 |
| 159 | Resolve, in Favor of V. E. Cunningham of Milford, Compensating Him | |
| | for Damage to Apple Trees by Deer | 568 |
| 160 | Resolve, in Favor of Dr. A. J. Bradbury of Old Town, Compensating | |
| | Him for Damage to Apple Trees by Deer | 569 |
| 161 | Resolve, in Favor of the Northern Maine Sanatorium for the Construction | 0-2 |
| | of a Sprinkler System | 569 |
| 162 | Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Compilation and Publication of Data | 209 |
| 10 | Concerning the December of the State | -6- |
| -60 | Concerning the Resources of the State. | 569 |
| 163 | Resolve, in Favor of a Road Leading from Long Pond to Rockwood and | |
| | from Tarratine to Greenville | 570 |
| 164 | Resolve, on the Payroll of the House of Representatives of the Eighty- | |
| | third Legislature | 570 |
| 165 | Resolve, on the Pay Roll of the Senate of the Eighty-third Legislature. | 576 |
| 160, | Resolve, in Favor of the Commissioners of Pharmacy of the State of | |
| | Maine | 579 |
| 167 | Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Boys | 579 |
| | | 579 |
| | | |

| СНАІ | 2. | PAGE |
|-------------------|--|-------------------|
| 168 169 | Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Girls at Hallowell Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men for Maintenance, | 580 |
| 170 171 172 | Personal Services, Repairs and Equipment Resolve, in Favor of the Augusta State Hospital Resolve, in Favor of the Trustees of the University of Maine Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purpose of Operating Fish Hatch- eries and Feeding Stations for Fish, for the Protection of Fish, Game and Birds and for Printing the Report of the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game, and for Maintenance of the Maine State Museum | 580 581 582 |
| 173 174 175 | and for Other Expenses Incident to the Administration of the Depart- ment of Inland Fisheries and Game Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for the Deaf Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Phippsburg for Expenses Incurred | 582 583 583 |
| 176 | in Fighting Forest Fires by the State Militia Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men for the Completion | 584 |
| 177 | of a Building, Now in Process of Erection Resolve, to Provide for the Payment of Interest on Kennebec Bridge Bonds During the Period of Construction of Said Bridge and Until Tolls and Rentals of Said Bridge Shall Become Available Therefor | 584 584 |
| 178 | Resolve, in Favor of a Feeding Station for Fish at the Outlet of Sebago Lake, in the County of Cumberland | 586 |
| 179 180 | Resolve, to Provide for a Revision of the Statutes Resolve, in Favor of Opportunity Farm for Assistance in Obtaining a | 586 |
| 181 | Supply of Pure Water | 587 |
| 182 | ing the Unmarked Graves of the Soldiers of the Revolutionary War Resolve, in Favor of Frank R. Chesley, B. W. Blanchard and Gillen & | 588 |
| 183 184 | Gillen Resolve, in Favor of the Bangor State Hospital Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Webster for Support of Paul Pom- | 588 589 |
| 185 | eroy and Wife, State Paupers Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the House of the Eighty-third | 590 |
| 186 | Legislature | 590 |
| 187 | Indians to the Eighty-third Legislature | 590 |
| 188 | quoddy Indians to the Eighty-third Legislature Resolve, in Favor of General Mark L. Hersey | 591 591 |
| 189 190 | Resolve, in Favor of a Fish Screen at the Outlet of Messalonskee Lake, in the Town of Oakland, County of Kennebec Resolve, to Reimburse the Town of Prentiss for Poultry Killed by Dogs | 591 |
| - | and Wild Animals in the Years Nineteen Hundred and Seventeen and Nineteen Hundred and Eighteen | 592 |
| 191 | Resolve, in Favor of Western Maine Sanatorium for the Construction of an Annex to Reception Room | 592 |
| 192 193 | Resolve, in Favor of Lloyd F. Sewall of Bangor Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Agricultural Society for the State Stipend for Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-six | 593 |
| 194 195 | Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Ivanilla Nute, of Lewiston. | 593 593 |
| 195 196 197 | Resolve, in Favor of Olmsted Brothers, Landscape Architects Resolve, for the Propagation and Distribution of Pheasants Resolve, in Favor of the Pownal State School for Additions and Improve- | 593 594 |
| 198 | Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Women for the Erection | 594 |
| 199 | of a Detention Building Resolve, in Favor of the Trustees of the Bridge Between East Machias | 594 |
| 200 | and Machiasport Resolve, to Pay Certain Deficiencies | 595 595 |
| 201 | Resolve, in Favor of Henry A. Day, of Bangor, Compensating Him for Loss Sustained in Road Construction upon State Highway | 595 |

XIX

| CHAE | 2. | PACE |
|-------------|--|------------------|
| 202 | Resolve, in Favor of St. Louis' Home for Boys, at West Scarboro | 596 |
| 203 | Resolve, in Favor of Mrs. Katie Jesseman of Monroe for Damages | 596 |
| 204 | Resolve, in Favor of Establishing a Feeding Station or Rearing Station | |
| | for Fish at, or Near, Jackman, in the County of Somerset | 596 |
| 205 | Resolve, in Favor of the Construction of a Fishway at Aroostook Falls, | |
| 226 | on the Aroostook River, in the Province of New Brunswick Resolve, in Favor of Malcolm B. O'Brien for Compensation Due Him for | 597 |
| 206 | Labor Performed for the State of Maine | 597 |
| 207 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Leeds, for Reimbursement for Money | 597 |
| , | Expended in Rebuilding a Bridge | 598 |
| 208 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Kennebunkport, for Reimbursement for | |
| | Services and Money Expended in Caring for James Ford | 598 |
| 209 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Robbinston, for Reimbursement for | |
| | Money Expended on Road | 598 |
| 210 | Resolve, in Favor of George Grant of Bangor, Compensating Him for Personal Injuries Received in a Collision with a Moose | 598 |
| 211 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Hiram for Refund of Taxes Errone- | 590 |
| | ously Paid | 599 |
| 212 | Resolve, to Appropriate Funds for the Construction of and Preparation | 077 |
| | for the Use as an Air Port a Portion of Muster Field, Camp Keyes, | |
| | Augusta, Kennebec County, Maine | 599 |
| 213 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Caribou, for Reimbursement of Monies Expended in Defending Five Actions at Law | -00 |
| 214 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of New Vineyard, for Reimbursement for | 599 |
| -14 | Damage Done by Bears in Killing Sheep | 600 |
| 215. | Resolve, in Favor of B. E. Lurchin, Compensating Him for Storage of | 000 |
| Ũ | Dynamite and Exploders in His Building | 600 |
| 216 | Resolve, for Screening Certain Lakes and Ponds in the State | 600 |
| 217 | Resolve, to Celebrate the Two Hundredth Anniversary of the Battle of | |
| 218 | Lovewells Pond Resolve, in Favor of the State Park Commission | 602 602 |
| 210 | Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium for the Construction | 002 |
| | and Equipment of a Nurses' Home | 602 |
| 220 | Resolve, in Favor of International Bridge Over St. John River, Mada- | |
| | waska, Maine-Edmundston, New Brunswick, for a Combined Immi- | |
| • | gration and Customs Office | 603 |
| 221 222 | Resolve, in Favor of the University of Maine | 603 |
| 222 | Resolve, in Favor of the Bath Water District, a Public Municipal Cor- poration Located at Bath, in the County of Sagadahoc | [.] 604 |
| 22 3 | Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Maintenance and | 004 |
| | Other Purposes | 604 |
| 224 | Resolve, in Favor of Murtagh Hughes of Bangor to Reimburse Him for | • |
| | Loss Sustained in Construction of State Highway at Edgecomb | 605 |
| 225 | Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Purchase of Additional Real Es- | 6 |
| 226 | tate for the State School for Girls | 605 605 |
| 227 | Resolve, to Compensate Augustus A. Gilbert, a Farmer of Brewer, for | 005 |
| / | a Cow Shot by a Hunter | 606 |
| 228 | Resolve, in Favor of Upper Bridge in the Town of Frankfort, Waldo | |
| | County | 606 |
| 229 | Resolve, in Favor of Hiram Bridge in the Town of Hiram, Oxford County | 607 |
| 230 | Resolve, in Favor of Sebec Village Bridge, Sebec, Piscataquis County | 607 |
| 231 | Resolve, in Favor of Piscataquis River Bridge in the Town of Howland, | 607 |
| 232 | Penobscot County Resolve, in Favor of Depot Bridge Between the Towns of Baldwin, | 007 |
| | Cumberland County, and Cornish, York County | 607 |
| 233 | Resolve, in Favor of Molunkus Bridge in Macwahoc Plantation, Aroos- | |
| | took County | 608 |
| 234 | Resolve, in Favor of Bridge in the Town of Clinton | 608 |
| 235 | Resolve, in Favor of Old Toll Bridge in the Town of Bethel, Oxford | 608 |
| | County | 000 |

XX

| CHA | P | PAGE |
|------------|---|------|
| 236 | Resolve, in Favor of the Maine State Prison for Maintenance and Cur- | |
| 005 | rent Expenses | 608 |
| 237 | Resolve, Authorizing James H. Kerr of Rumford in the County of Ox- ford to Bring a Suit at Law Against the State of Maine | 600 |
| 238 | Resolve, in Favor of Old Town-Milford Bridge, City of Old Town and | 009 |
| 200 | Town of Milford, Penobscot County | 610 |
| 239 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Medway | 610 |
| 240 | Resolve, in Favor of Masardis Bridge in the Town of Masardis, Aroos- | 010 |
| | took County | 611 |
| 241 | Resolve, Providing for the Construction of an International Bridge over | |
| | St. John River between the Town of Fort Kent, Aroostook County, | |
| | and the Parish of St. Francis, Madawaska County, New Brunswick | 611 |
| 242 | Resolve, in Favor of Forest City International Bridge Over St. Croix River Between the Township of Forest City, Washington County, | |
| | Maine, and the Parish of North Lake, York County, New Brunswick | 611 |
| 243 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Starks for a Bridge | 612 |
| -43 244 | Resolve, in Favor of Lower Village Bridge in the Town of Phillips, | 012 |
| - 7 7 | Franklin County | 612 |
| 245 | Resolve, in Favor of Stanley Bridge in the Town of Hampden, Penobscot | |
| | County | 612 |
| 246 | Resolve, to Aid the Town of Hope in the Construction of a Bridge | 613 |
| 247 | Resolve, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes, Seminaries and Col- | (|
| 0.0 | leges for Maintenance, Repairs and Improvements Resolve, in Fayor of Charitable, and Benevolent Institutions, for the Care, | 613 |
| 248 | Support and Medical or Surgical Treatment of Certain Persons | 616 |
| 249 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Norridgewock | 622 |
| 250 | Resolve, to Provide for the Payment of Certain Resolves Where Special | 011 |
| J | Provision for Payment Has Not Been Made | 622 |
| 251 | Resolve, in Favor of the Towns of Gardiner and Randolph | 622 |
| 252 | Resolve, for the Construction, Maintenance and Repair of Roads, Bridges | |
| | and Ferries | 623 |
| 253 | Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Maintenance of State Highway | 6.17 |
| 011 | Police | 647 |
| 254 | Committees of the Eighty-third Legislature | 647 |
| 255 | Resolve, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the Eighty-third | 047 |
| -11 | Legislature | 650 |
| 256 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of West Gardiner | 651 |
| 257 | Resolve, in Favor of the Town of Skowhegan | 651 |

XXI